In a series of cases, the Fourth District Court of Appeal has 

construed Mercer to require that an order imposing sanctions under 

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.380 must recite a party's willful 

failure to submit to discovery. In re Foifeiture of Twenty Thousand 

Nine Hundred Dollars ($20,900) US. Currency, 539 So.2d 14 (Fla. 4th 

DCA 1989); Bemaad v. Hintz, 530 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988);

4 of 21

Arviv v. Perlow, 528 So.2d 139 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988); Dormer v. Smith, 
517 So.2d 709 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987); Championship Wrestling from 

Florida, Inc.